
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Council Meeting 
13 September 2023 

 
Time 
 

5.45 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Full Council 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership (Quorum for this meeting is 15 Councillors) 
 
Mayor Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Lab) 
Deputy Mayor Cllr Linda Leach (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Ciaran Brackenridge 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
 

Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jeszemma Howl 
Cllr Carol Hyatt 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Lamina Lloyd 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
 

Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Harbinder Singh 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

Conservative   

Cllr Paul Appleby 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
Cllr Paul Singh 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 

  

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Jaswinder Kaur 
Tel/Email 01902 550320 or jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
  
DECISION ITEMS 
  
4 Election of the Leader of the Council  
 [To elect a Leader of the Council] 

  
5 Director of Children's Services Appointment (Pages 15 - 22) 
 [To endorse the 12 month secondment appointment for the Director of Childrens 

post] 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Meeting of the Council 
Minutes - 19 July 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Mayor Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Lab) 
Deputy Mayor Cllr Linda Leach (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Ciaran Brackenridge 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan  
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Steve Evans 

Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jeszemma Howl 
Cllr Carol Hyatt 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Lamina Lloyd 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
 

Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Harbinder Singh 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

 
Conservative   

 

 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 
Cllr Sohail Khan 

Cllr Andrew McNeil 
Cllr Paul Singh 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 

 

Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 

 The proceedings opened with Prayers  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
Item No. 

 
Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Appleby, Councillor 
Obaida Ahmed, Councillor Simon Bennett, Councillor Paula Brookfield, Councillor 
Bob Maddox, Councillor Paul Sweet and Councillor Iqra Tahir.  
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The Mayor proposed, the Deputy Mayor seconded, and it was resolved: 
  

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 17 May 2023, be agreed as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Mayor.  

 
4 i11 - Investing in the City's Workspace Offer 

 
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on i11 - Investing in the City's Workspace Offer for approval.  
  
The report detailed a proposal to enter into a 10 year lease with IWG or IWG 
Franchise on a profit sharing arrangement whereby the Council are to receive a 
share of the net profits following deduction of a platform fee and all outgoings, 
subject to further due diligence.  
  
The report sought approval for a capped capital investment to meet the fit out costs 
to convert the i11 building to the IWG ‘Spaces’ brand standard for dedicated 
Serviced Office occupancy. 
  
A corresponding private report detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration. 
  
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendations and the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, 
Councillor Craig Collingswood seconded the recommendations.  
  
The report was debated by Council. Councillor Stephen Simkins replied to the 
debate. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the creation of a capital budget for the refurbishment and fit out works of 

i11 be approved.   
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 

and Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Deputy Director of Assets to finalise the capital fit out 
works and associated budget. 

 
Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

5 Bilston Asset Transformation Programme - Bilston Health and Wellbeing 
Facility 
 
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on Bilston Asset Transformation Programme - Bilston Health and Wellbeing Facility 
for approval.  
  
The report detailed the need and provision of a modern integrated health and 
wellbeing campus in Bilston. The proposal provided a new fit for purpose building to 
meet future proofed Council services, healthcare and community needs and asset 
improvements to the existing Bert Williams Leisure Centre and associated public 
realm. The project forms part of the wider Bilston Asset Transformation Programme 
and accords with the Council’s Strategic Asset Plan to optimise, rationalise and 
consolidate council assets to release Brownfield sites for the provision of housing 
and community facilities. 
  
The report also sought approval for the required budgets for the additional Bilston 
Market redevelopment project funding and Bilston Public Realm Improvement 
scheme. These projects were presented to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 14 
December 2022 in the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 Bids Update report. 
  
A corresponding private report detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration. 
  
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendation and Councillor Susan Roberts seconded the recommendation.  
  
The report was debated by Council. Councillor Stephen Simkins replied to the 
debate. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Bilston Health and Wellbeing Facility project and appropriate capital budgets 
funded through grant and prudential borrowing as detailed within the report be 
approved. 
 

6 Capital Budget Outturn 2022-2023 including Quarter One Capital Budget 
Monitoring 2023-2024 
 
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on Capital Budget Outturn 2022-2023 including Quarter One Capital Budget 
Monitoring 2023-2024 for approval.  
  
The report provided Council with an update on the outturn position for 2022-2023 
and update on the 2023-2024 financial performance of the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programmes whilst also providing a revised 
forecast for 2023-2024 to 2027-2028, as at quarter one of 2023-2024.  
  
The report recommended revisions to the current approved capital programmes 
covering the period 2023-2024 to 2027-2028. 
  

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendations and the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills, Councillor Louise 
Miles seconded the recommendations.  
  
The report was debated by Council. Councillor Stephen Simkins replied to the 
debate. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the revised, medium term General Fund capital programme of £405.7 

million, an increase of £10.8 million from the previously approved programme, 
and the change in associated resources be approved. 

2. That the revised, medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme of £601.1 million, a net increase of £1.2 million from the previously 
approved programme, and the change in associated resources be approved. 

 
7 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2022-2023 and Activity Monitoring 

Quarter One 2023-2024 
 
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on Treasury Management - Annual Report 2022-2023 and Activity Monitoring 
Quarter One 2023-2024 for approval.  
  
The report provided Council with the results of treasury management activities 
carried out in 2022- 2023, together with performance against the Prudential 
Indicators previously approved by Council.  
  
The report also provided a monitoring and progress report on treasury management 
activity for the first quarter of 2023-2024, in line with the Prudential Indicators 
approved by Council in March 2023. 
  
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendations and the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills, Councillor Louise 
Miles seconded the recommendations.  
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That it be noted, the Council operated within the overall approved Prudential 
and Treasury Management Indicators, and also within the requirements set 
out in the Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement during 2022-
2023.  

2.    That it be noted, a revenue underspend of £3.6 million for the General Fund 
and a revenue overspend of £699,000 for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) were generated from treasury management activities in 2022-2023. 

3.  That it be noted, the General Fund and HRA treasury management activities 
for 2023-2024 were currently forecast to be within budget. This would continue 
to be monitored and updates provided in future reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

8 Wolverhampton’s Youth Justice Plan 2023-2024 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, Councillor Chris 
Burden presented a report on Wolverhampton’s Youth Justice Plan 2023-2024 for 
approval.  
  
The report detailed the plan relating to the work of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) 
that was overseen by the partnership YOT Management Board (YMB). The work of 
this plan is regularly reviewed by the YOT Management Board,  
which comprises of membership from the City of Wolverhampton Council, West 
Midlands Police, The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust, Recovery Near You 
(substance misuse service), National Probation Service, Housing, Public Health, 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, the 
Chair of the Black Country Youth Court Bench and the voluntary sector. 
  
The report detailed performance against  three overarching national indicators on 
which performance is measured; the number of first-time entrants into the youth 
justice system, the number of young people who reoffend after their first offence and 
the number of young people who receive a custodial sentence as opposed to a 
community sentence. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, Councillor Chris 
Burden proposed the recommendation and Councillor Mary Bateman seconded the 
recommendation.  
  
The report was debated by Council. Councillor Chris Burden responded to the 
debate.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the adoption of the Wolverhampton Youth Justice Plan 2023-2024 be approved. 
 

9 In Year Appointments for the 2023-2024 Municipal Year 
 
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on In Year Appointments for the 2023-2024 Municipal Year for approval.  
  
The report detailed changes to in year appointments for the 2023- 2024 municipal 
year. 
  
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendations. Councillor Milkinder Jaspal seconded the recommendations and 
moved the following amendments: 
  

• Approve the appointment of Councillor Harbinder Singh (nominated substitute) 
to the West Midlands Combined Authority, Transport Delivery Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the Municipal year 2023/2024. 

• Approve the appointment of the Cabinet Member f
[...]
he Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on i11 - Investing in the City's Workspace Offer for approval. The report was exempt 
as it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendations and the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, 
Councillor Craig Collingswood seconded the recommendations.  
  
Resolved: 
  

1.  That the creation of a capital budget for the refurbishment and fit out works of 
i11 be approved.   

2.  That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
and Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Deputy Director of Assets to finalise the capital fit out 
works and associated budget. Page 12



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
13 Bilston Asset Transformation Programme - Bilston Health and Wellbeing 

Facility 
 
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report 
on Bilston Asset Transformation Programme - Bilston Health and Wellbeing Facility 
for approval.  
  
The report was exempt as it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
The Acting Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendation and Councillor Susan Roberts seconded the recommendation.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Bilston Health and Wellbeing Facility project and appropriate capital budgets 
funded through grant and prudential borrowing as detailed within the report be 
approved. 
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  

 

Meeting of the City Council 
13 September 2023 

  
Report title Director of Children's Services Appointment  
  

Referring body Cabinet – 6 September 2023 
Councillor to present 
report 

Councillor Stephen Simkins  

Wards affected All Wards 

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins, Acting Leader of the Council  

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 

Originating service Chief Executive 

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Tel 01902 554500 

Accountable employee 

Email tim.johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Special Appointments Committee 
Cabinet  

17 August 2023 
6 September 2023 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Council is recommended to: 
1. Endorse the 12 months secondment appointment for the Director of Children's post with 

effect from 7 September 2023, as per the recommendation of the Special Appointments 
Committee held on 17 August 2023.  
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To recommend to Full Council the 12 month secondment appointment of the Director of 
Children’s Services post with effect from 7 September 2023, as per the Special 
Appointments Committee held on 17 August 2023. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 6 September 2023, Cabinet are to consider a report on Director of Children's Services 
Appointment. 

2.2 Cabinet has been recommended to recommend that Council: 
  

1. Endorse the 12 months secondment appointment for the Director of Children's post 
with effect from 7 September 2023, as per the recommendation of the Special 
Appointments Committee held on 17 August 2023. 

 
3.0 Financial implications 

3.1 The financial implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 6 September 2023.  

4.0 Legal implications 

4.1 The legal implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 6 September 2023. 

5.0 Equalities implications 

5.1 The equalities implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 6 September 2023. 

6.0 All other implications 

6.1 All other implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 6 September 2023. 

7.0 Schedule of background papers 

7.1 Director of Children's Services Appointment, Cabinet, 6 September 2023. 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECITVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
  

 

Cabinet 
6 September 2023 

  
Report title Director of Children’s Services Appointment 
  

Decision designation RED 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Acting Leader of the Council 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 

Originating service Chief Executive 

Accountable employee Tim Johnson 
Tel 
Email 

Chief Executive 
01902 554500 

 tim.johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Special Appointments Committee 17 August 2023 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to recommend that Council: 
 

1.  Endorse the 12 month secondment appointment for the Director of Childrens post with 
effect from 7 September 2023, as per the recommendation of the Special Appointments 
Committee held on 17 August 2023.   

 
 

Recommendations for noting: 

Cabinet are asked to note that: 
 

1. The Director of Childrens & Adults Services post has been redesignated to the Director of 
Children’s Services with effect from July 2023. 
 

2. The Director of Children’s Services appointment was subject to a Special Appointments 
Committee on the 17 August 2023 as per the Constitution. 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECITVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
3. The Director of Children’s Services post has the statutory responsibility for the Director of 

Childrens Services (DCS) function.     
 

4. The Director of Children’s Services also has responsibility for the following areas:  
 

a. Children’s Social Care Services 
b. Education Services 
c. Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 24 
d. Children’s Transformation     

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
5. As a consequence of this appointment backfill arrangements are being made for the 

Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care vacancy – this will also be a 12 month 
secondment opportunity. 
 

6. The Director of Adults Service post will be redesignated to the Director of Adults Social 
Care. 
 

7. The Pay Policy statement will be updated to incorporate the Director of Children’s 
Services appointment and subject to Cabinet approval. 
 

8. The outcome of an independent pay review will be presented to Cabinet once completed 
in autumn 2023, ensuring we are a competitive employer responding to local and national 
recruitment and retention challenges.  
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECITVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0   Purpose 
 

1.1. The report seeks endorsement from Cabinet to recommend to Full Council the 12 month 
secondment appointment of the Director of Children’s Services post with effect from 7 
September 2023, as per the Special Appointments Committee held on 17 August 2023. 
 

1.2. The report recommends that Cabinet note the redesignation of the Director of Children’s 
and Adult Services post to the Director of Children’s Services and note the services and 
statutory function (DCS) the Director of Children’s Services has responsibility for. 
 

1.3. The report notes that the Director of Adults Service post will be redesignated to the 
Director of Adults Social Care. 
 

1.4. The report also provides an update on the backfill arrangements for the Deputy Director 
of Children’s Social Care post, which is vacant post as a consequence of the Director of 
Children’s Services appointment. 
 

1.5. The report notes that in response to local and national recruitment and retention 
challenges a review of pay will be carried out independently as per our Pay Policy and 
reported back upon completion to ensure we are competitive, attracting and retaining the 
best possible talent to deliver for our ambitious city. 
 

1.6. This report also confirms that the Council’s Pay Policy statement will also be updated in 
due course to incorporate the Director of Children’s Services appointment, the revised 
Pay Policy statement will be subject to Cabinet approval. 
 

2.0       Background and Proposals 
 
2.1 Following a more detailed review (Our Future Senior Leadership - Phase 1) the 

Executive Director of Families post was created (approved at Cabinet: 7 July 2021), 
assuming responsibility for Adults and Childrens Services. 

 
2.2 At that time the Director of Childrens & Adults post remained vacant.  On 21 February 

2022 an appointment was made to the vacant Director of Adult Services post which was 
subject to a Special Appointments Committee. 

 
2.3 A further opportunity arose for the Chief Executive and the Strategic Executive Board 

(SEB) to review services and where they were positioned within the structure when the 
current postholder for the Executive Director of Families submitted a resignation to leave 
the Council – with a leave date of 8 October 2023. 

 
2.4 Following this review, it was agreed that the former Director of Children’s & Adults vacant 

post be redesignated to Director of Children’s Services holding the statutory DCS 
function. 

 
2.5 The Director of Children's Services will have line management responsibility for the 

Deputy Director of Education and Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care. 

Page 19



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECITVELY MARKED] 

 
 

2.6 The Director of Children’s Services also has responsibility for the following areas:  
 
a) Children’s Social Care Services 
b) Education Services 
c) Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 24 
d) Children’s Transformation                                                                             
[...]
g and retaining the best possible people to deliver for our ambitious city. 

 
2.14 The independent pay review is anticipated to be completed in Autumn 2023 and its 

findings and recommendations presented for consideration.   
 
3.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

3.1 The secondment opportunity for 12 months not only supports our commitment to ‘growing 
our own’ talent but also allows the Chief Executive and Strategic Executive Board time to 
review the impact and review future alternative structural arrangements. 

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECITVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3.2  This appointment will ensure the smooth transition of responsibilities for a statutory 
function, minimising risk and providing assurance that we will continue to deliver for our 
families in our city.  

3.3  The development of any further proposals will include consultation with senior 
management.  

4.0  Reasons for decision 

4.1  The recommendations in this report are designed to strengthen the Council’s Senior 
Management Structure and ensure continuity for a statutory function. 

 
5.0 Financial implications 
 
5.1 The proposed changes as outlined in the recommendations of this report will be met from 

existing budgets. 
 
5.2 The cost of the Director of Children’s Services post will be met from the existing budgets  

held the Executive Director of Families post who will be leaving on 8 October 2023.  
 
5.3 There are no additional financial implications of redesignating the Director of Adult 

Services to the Director of Adult Social Care. 
 [AS/29082023/O] 
 
6.0 Legal implications 

6.1 These proposals satisfy all relevant legislative requirements and comply with the 
Council’s Constitution.  
[DP/22082023/A].   

  
7.0 Equalities implications 
 
7.1 The Special Appointments Committee was representative in terms of race and gender 

and have completed unconscious bias training.  A representative from an Employee 
Equality forum was also a member of the Special Appointments Committee. 

 
8.0 All other implications 
 
8.1 There are no direct climate change and environmental implications arising from this 

report, the post holder will have due regard to climate change and environmental 
implications whilst carrying out the role. 

 
8.2 There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. Health and 

wellbeing remains a key priority for the Council. 
 
8.3 The human resources implications will be dealt with in line the Council’s policies.   
 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECITVELY MARKED] 

 
 

8.4 Any further restructuring, if required, will be undertaken in accordance with the City of 
Wolverhampton Council’s Restructure Policy and Procedures, including consultation with 
the trade unions. 

 
9.0 Schedule of background papers 

9.1 None. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Director of Children's Services Appointment
	Director of Children's Services Appointment, 06/09/2023 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Council 
Minutes - 13 September 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Mayor Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Lab) 
Deputy Mayor Cllr Linda Leach (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Ciaran Brackenridge 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan  
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Steve Evans 
 

Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jeszemma Howl 
Cllr Carol Hyatt 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Lamina Lloyd 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Louise Miles 
 

Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Harbinder Singh 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

 
Conservative   

 

 

Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

Cllr Bob Maddox 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
   

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
 

 The proceedings opened with Prayers  

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Appleby, Councillor Alan 
Butt, Councillor Asha Mattu and Councillor Paul Singh. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The Mayor proposed, the Deputy Mayor seconded, and it was resolved: 
  

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 19 July 2023, be agreed as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Mayor.  

 
4 Election of the Leader of the Council 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Steve Evans, seconded by Councillor  Philip Bateman, 
that Councillor Stephen Simkins be elected as Leader of the Council on a four year 
term. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Stephen Simkins be elected as Leader of the Council for a four year 
term till from September 2023 - May 2027. 
 

5 Director of Children's Services Appointment 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins, presented the report on 
Director of Children’s Services Appointment for approval.  
  
The report sought endorsement for a twelve month secondment for the appointment 
of the Director of Children’s Services post. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Simkins proposed the 
recommendation and the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Education, Councillor Chris Burden seconded the recommendation. They both 
placed on record their thanks to the Executive Director of Families, Emma Bennett 
for her service to the Council and delivering on key council priorities.   
  
The report was debated by Council. Councillor Stephen Simkins replied to the 
debate. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the 12 months secondment appointment for the Director of Children's post with 
effect from 7 September 2023, as per the recommendation of the Special 
Appointments Committee held on 17 August 2023 be endorsed. 
  
  


